
Rev 201 0108 

(Rcg;"".v Program! 
F.cilily 

AMENDMENT TO 

AGREEMENT BElWEEN STATE OF LOUISIANA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

Medical Vendor Administration 

Bureau of Health Services Financing 

AND 

Amerigroup Louisiana, Inc 
Contractor Name 

AMENDMENT PROVISIONS 

COP 
Amendment #: 2 

CFMS #: 708106 

DOA #: 305-200571 

DHH #: 057751 

Original Contract Amt 925,792,432 

Original Contract Begin Date 02·01-2012 

Original Contract End Date 01-31-2015 

Change Contract From: Maximum Amount: 925,792,432 

See attachment A-2. 

Change To: Maximum Amount: 847,519,625 

See attachment A-2. 

J ustifica tion: 

Contract changes were made for the following reasons: (1) to align the contract expenditures to HB1 of the 2012 Regular Session of 
the Louisiana Legislature, (2) to make technical modifications to ensure compliance with Federal statute, and (3) to make enrollment 
processes more convenient for members. A P Ii=' R 

Office oJ U1t! 
Of rica of Contra 

This Amendment Becomes Effective: 07-01·2012 

This amendment contains or has attached hereto all revised terms and conditions agreed upon by contracting parties. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this amendment is signed and entered into on the date indicated below. 

PRINT 
NAME 

CONTRACTOR 
nTLE 

CONTRACTOR 

t/71fl---
DATE 

George Bucher 

Chief Executive Officer 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

Secretary, Department or Health and Hospital or Designee 

.... 

, -'-~~~-71c/~V~~~)9~-- _ ~ :;;;7"; I 7 
DATE 

flcfL 

1~/12. 

v ,- {-UZ--

NAME Madeline McAndrew 



Exhibit E 

Exhibit E 

Exhibit E 

7/1/2012 

RFP 305 
PUR­
DHHRFP­
CCN-P­
MVA 

RFP 305 
PUR­
DHHRFP­
CCN-P­
MVA 

RFP 305 
PUR­
DHHRFP­
CCN-P­
MVA 

Bayou Health - AmeriGroup Contract Amendment Attachment A-2 

11.10.5.8. Members who do not proactively choose a 
PCP will be auto-assigned to a pCP by the CCN. 

11.10.5.9. The CCN shall have written policies and 
procedures for handling the assignment of its 
members to a PCP. The CCN is responsible for linking 
all assigned CCN members to a PCP. 

11.11.1.The CCN is responsible for developing a PCP 
automatic assignment methodology in collaboration 
with DHH to assign an enrollee to a PCP when the 
enrollee: 

11.10.5.8. Members, for whom a CCN is the primary To limit auto­
~ who do not proactively choose a PCP will be assignment of 
auto-assigned to a PCP by the CCN. Members, for PCPs to 
whom a CCN is a secondary payor, will not be enrollees for 
assigned to a PCP by the CCN, unless the members 
request that the CCN do so. 

11.10.5.9. 'The CCN shall have written policies and 
procedures for handling the assignment of its 
members to a PCP. The CCN is responsible for linking 
to a PCP all assigned CCN members for whom the CCN 
is the primary payor to a PCP. 

11.11.1.The CCN is responsible for developing a PCP 
automatic ' assignment methodology in collaboration 
with DHH to assign to a PCP an enrollee for whom the 
CCN is the primary payor to a PCP when the enrollee: 

whom a Bayou 
Health Plan is 
the primary 
payor. 
To limit auto­
assignment of 
PCPs to 
enrollees for 
whom a Bayou 
Health Plan is 
the primary 
payor. 
To limit auto­
assignment of 
PCPs to 
enrollees for 
whom a Bayou 
Health Plan is 
the primary 
payor. 

Page 1 of4 



Exhibit E, RFP 305 
Attachment PUR-

3 DHHRFP-

Exhibit E, 
Appendix G 

Exhibit E, 
Appendix M 

7/1/2012 

CCN-P­

MVA 

RFP 305 
PUR­
DHHRFP­
CCN-P­

MVA 

RFP 305 
PUR­
DHHRFP­
CCN-P­
MVA 

Bayou Health - AmeriGroup Contract Amendment Attachment A-2 

(Table on Page 1) 

Conl'aCl. ~rplcqld!ecl f.h (nbc! --'''c((1;e r. la·lIrl rill Cant/dCl 

)col i.lon;']:) [li.lfJr.l ':-1110'1111 

1,717,891 
2 1,752,248 

1,787,293 

$172.04 
$174.10 
$181.94 

$295,545,967 
$305,066,376 
$325,180,088 
$925,792,432 

(Letter from Mercer to Ruth Kennedy dated "January 
25, 2012" and entitled "Addendum to Actuarial 
Certification of BAYOY HEALTH Capitation Rates for 
Periods Ending December 31, 2012.") 

(Appendix M is OMB Form No. 0937-0166.) 

(Replace Table on Page 1) 

Con,ruel .l.rWC!lJilll'd A'.' eri1C;e :\la,U1H((1l COnl(3(t 

I' eel i.l::-nJlkl ; ... lonlhs flr ... 'PI.1 ,\llll;LJllI 

Reduces PMPMs 
in accordance 
with FY 2013 

1lan·lun 561,845 $172.04 $96,659,814 budget. 
1 lui-Dec 890,346 $165.67 $147,503,622 

2 1,807,402 $165.67 $299,432,352 
1,834,513 $165.67 $303,923,838 

$847,519,625 

* Based on projected Bayou Health enrollment for this 
period of 910,000. Assumes enrollment increase for 
the entire period. 
** Based on projected Bayou Health enrollment for 
this period 1.5% over previous period. Assumes 
enrollment increase for the entire period. 

(Letter from Mercer to Ruth Kennedy dated "July 11, 
2012" and entitled "REVISED Louisiana BAYOU 
HEALTH plans - Prepaid Program Rate Development 
and Actuarial Certification for the period July 1 
through December 31, 2012." See attached.) 

(Change Appendix M from OMB Form No. 0937-0166 
to this text.) 
Providers are to use the current version of OMS Form 
No. 0937-0166. 

To include new 
Mercer 
certification ' 
letter to lower 
PMPMs. 

To reference 
OMB Form No. 
0937-0166. 

Page 2 of4 



Exhibit E 

Exhibit E 

7/1/2012 

RFP 305 
PUR­
DHHRFP­
CCN-P­
MVA 

RFP 305 
PUR­
DHHRFP­
CCN-P­
MVA 

Bayou Health - AmeriGroup Contract Amendment Attachment A-2 

10.6.3.2. The CCN provider shall file all appeals for the 
denial, reduction or suspension of medically 
necessary services through the state fair hearing 
process. See §13 of the RFP for notice of grievance 
and state fair hearing procedures. 

10.6.3.3. Within fifteen (15) business days of the 
mailing of the Notice of Adverse Action, the aggrieved 
provider may request an administrative hearing with 
the Division of Administrative Law (DAL) by filing a 
request for administrative hearing with the DAl. After 
a decision is rendered by the DAL, the aggrieved 
provider may seek judicial review of the DAL decision 
within thirty (30) days of the date the final decision is 
mailed to the parties, pursuant to La. R.S. 49:964. The 
judicial review petition shall be filed with the 19th 
judicial District Court. The District Court's judgment 
may be appealed, by an aggrieved party within the 
appeal time delays set forth in the Louisiana Code of 
Civil Procedure. 

(Delete 10.6.3.2. entirely.) 
10.i.~.a. The COJ I3ro'ofider shall file all appeals for tke 
denial, reduction or suspension of rnedically 
necessary services through tke state fair hearing 
process. See 913 of the RFP far notice of grie'ofance 
and state fair hearing procedl:jres. 

(Delete 10.6.3.3. entirely.) 
10,i'~'~i Witkin fifteen (15) business days of the 
rnailing of tke Notice of Ad'oferse Action, the aggrie'ofed 
pra'ofider rnay request an adrninistrati'ofe hearing with 
the Di'ofision of Adrninistrati'.'e La ..... (DAL) by filing a 
request far adrninistrati'ofe hearing with the DAb. After 
a decision is rendered by tke DAL, the aggrie'ofed 
pra'ofider rnay seek judicial re'ofiew of the DAL decision 
within tkirty (30) days of the date the final decision is 
rnailed to tAe parties, pursuant to La. R.S. 49:9fi4. The 
judicial re"'iew petition shall be filed witl:! tl:!e 19t1:! 
Judicial District Court. The District Court's judgrnent 
rnay be appealed, by an aggrie'ofea party witkin tke 
appeal tirne delays set fortk in the Louisiana Code of 
CMI Procedure. 

This corrects the 
RFP. Bayou 
Health's 
contract is with 
the Health Plans 
and not with 
providers. Thus 
the RFP should 
not have 
indicated that 
providers can 
avail themselves 
of the state fair 
heari rocess. 
This corrects the 
RFP. Bayou 
Health' s 
contract is with 
the Health Plans 
and not with 
providers. Thus 
the RFP should 
not have 
indicated that 
providers can 
avail themselves 
of the state fair 
hearing process. 

Page 3 of4 



Exhibit E 

7/1/2012 

RFP 305 
PUR­
DHHRFP­
CCN-P­
MVA 

Bayou Health - AmeriGroup Contract Amendment Attachment A-2 

8.5.1.6 Exceptions to Requirements (Last Bullet) 
The CCN may request to be notified by the provider, 
but shall not deny claims payment based solely on 
lack of notification, for the following: 

o Inpatient emergency admissions within forty-eight 
(48) hours of admission; 

o Obstetrical care (at first visit); and 

8.5.1.6 Exceptions to Requirements (Last Bullet) 
The CCN may request to be notified by the provider, 
but shall not deny claims payment based solely on 
lack of notification, for the following: 

To align with 
Medicaid Fee­
for-Service. The 
intent is to allow 
the Health Plans 

o Inpatient emergency admissions within forty eig"'t to deny claims 
(48) "'ours one (1) business day of admission (Failure for the sole 
of admission notification after one business day may 
result in claim denial); 

reason that the 
provider has 
failed to notify 
the plan within o Obstetrical admissions exceeding forty-eight (48) 0 Obstetrical care (at first visit); and 

hours after vaginal delivery and ninety-six (96) hours one business 
o Obstetrical admissions exceeding forty-eight (48) day. after caesarean section. 
hours after vaginal delivery and ninety-six (96) hours 
after caesarean section. 

Page 4 of4 



r~ERCER 

Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Medicaid Director 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 
628 North 4th Street 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821 

July 11, 2012 

Nicholas J. Simmons, FIA, FSA, MAAA 
Principal 

Sudha Shenoy, FSA, MAAA, CERA 
Principal 

Government Human Services Consulting 

3560 Lenox Road, Suite 2400 

Atlanta, GA 30326 

4044423196 
Nick.Simmons@mercer.com 

4044423249 
Sudha.Shenoy@mercer.com 

www.mercer-govemment.mercer.com 

Subject: REVISED Louisiana BAYOU HEALTH Plans - Prepaid Program Rate Development 
and Actuarial Certification for the period July 1 .through December 31, 2012 

Dear Ruth: 

The Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH) contracted with Mercer Government 
Human Services Consulting (Mercer) to develop actuarially sound capitation rate ranges for the 
State of Louisiana's BAYOU HEALTH Program - Prepaid Model for the period July 1 through 
December 31, 2012. The capitation rates in this certification replace the rates in the certification 
dated June 15, 2011, and its addendum dated January 25, 2012 for the overlapping period. 
Based on discussions with DHH, Mercer made the following major changes from the last 
certification: 

• Updated base claims and eligibility experience to State Fiscal Years 2010 and 2011. 
• Included certain Home and Community Based Service (HCBS) Waiver populations. 
• Fine tuned the integration of specified mental health services with Louisiana Behavioral 

Health Partnership (LaBHP) to reflect final coverage decisions. 
• Adjusted trends to reflect more current experience in historical claims data. 
• Reflected changes in Fee For Service (FFS) pricing that must be at least matched by 

Prepaid plans. Specifically, private provider rate cuts of 3.7% for non-hospital and non­
physician services. DHH specified physiCian services, except for those specified by DHH to 
be covered at 100% of Medicare based on the Affordable Care Act (ACA) in 2013, are cut 
by 3.4%. In addition, caesarean deliveries are reimbursed at the same rate as vaginal 
deliveries and Consult codes are replaced with Evaluation and Management (E&M) codes 
with the same corresponding level of care. 

This letter presents an overview of the methodology used in Mercer's managed care rate 
development for the purpose of satisfying the requirements of the Centers for Medicare and 



MERCER 

Page 2 
July 11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Medicaid Services (CMS). This rate development process was based on Medicaid fee-for­
service (FFS) medical claims and resulted in development of a range of actuarially sound rates 
for each rate cell. We then worked with DHH to develop a single proposed set of actuarially 
sound rates for each region and rate cell combination which are attached to and certified within 
this letter. These rates represent a 3.7% reduction on average compared to prior rates. 

Rate Methodology 

Overview 
Capitation rate ranges for the Prepaid program were developed in accordance with rate-setting 
guidelines established by CMS. One of the key considerations in the rate range development 
was the base data. Mercer worked with DHH to obtain Medicaid FFS data from State Fiscal 
Year (SFY) 2010 and SFY 2011. Louisiana's SFY runs from July 1 st through June 30th of the 
following year. Restrictions were applied to the enrollment and FFS ~Iaims data so that it 
matched the populations and benefit package defined in the Contract. 

To develop capitation rates, adjustments were applied to the base data consistent with the CMS 
Capitated Rate-Setting Checklist: 

• Removal of enrollment and claims during periods of retroactive eligibility (AA.3.4); 

• Completion factors to account for unpaid claims at the time of the data submission 
(AA.3.14); 

• Adjustment to reflect amounts paid outside of the Louisiana Medicaid Management 
Information System (MMIS), including but not limited to inpatient outlier stays, inpatient and 
outpatient cost reconciliations, and fraud and abuse recoupments (AA.3.0); 

• Trend factors to forecast the expenditures and utilization to the appropriate contract period 
(AA.3.10); 

• Prospective and historic program changes not reflected in the base data (AA.3.1); 

• Data smoothing (AA.S.O); and 

• Administration loading, including projected underwriting gain (AA.3.2). 

The resulting rate ranges for each individual rate cell were gross of Graduate Medical Education 
(GME) payments to teaching hospitals provided in the Louisiana Medicaid State Plan. Mercer 



r~ERCER 

Page 3 
July 11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

then worked with DHH to develop a single, actuarially sound rate, gross of GME for each rate 
cell. Finally, Mercer developed a GME adjustment for each rate cell designed to reduce the 
gross rates to net rates consistent with DHH's decision to continue paying exactly the same 
GME amounts as in the State Plan directly to the teaching hospitals. The resulting net rates are 
certified as actuarially sound later in this letter. 

Base Data Development 

Mercer was provided with Medicaid FFS enrollment and claims data from SFY10 and SFY11 
with runout through August 2011 to develop the capitation rates. Mercer was also provided with 
supplemental data files containing information on outlier claims paid outside of the MMIS 
system, fraud and abuse recoupments, GME payments, and inpatient and outpatient hospital 
cost settlements. These payments/recoupments outside of the MMIS system (in some instances 
based on estimates) have been added to or subtracted from the base claims data as 
appropriate so that the relevant cost for the population eligible for enrollment in the Prepaid 
program is replicated. 

Mercer reviewed the data provided by the State for consistency and reasonableness and 
determined that the data appears appropriate for the purpose of setting capitation rates for the 
Prepaid program. Attachment D provides the certification by the State' for the data used for 
setting prepaid capitation rates. 

Enrollment Data 

The enrollment file supplied by DHH's fiscal agent provided all enrollment records for each 
member for each month. Therefore, if a member's eligibility status was retroactively changed, 
both the old and the new records were present. Most often this occurred because a recipient 
was retroactively categorized as SSI from Family and Children. In this case, the enrollment file 
would have included both the SSI enrollment record and the Family and Children record for the 
same month. Mercer worked with DHH to develop a hierarchy to determine which was the 
appropriate unique enrollment record to use - typically the SSI record. This treatment is 
consistent with DHH's proposed policy to recoup the prior capitation payments and re-pay the 
corrected rates for up to twelve months when status changes retroactively. 



__ JViERCER 

Page 4 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Claims Data 
Mercer used SFY10 and SFY11 FFS data as the data source. The FFS data reflects the actual 
medical expenses to DHH of providing healthcare coverage for the Prepaid eligible population. 
The expenses are net Third Party Liability and subrogation. Mercer reviewed the FFS data to 
ensure it appeared reasonable and appropriate but did not audit the data. Specifically, Mercer 
reviewed the following issues: 

• Completeness and consistency of incurred claims over time; 

• Consistency between FFS claims data and DHH published reports; 

• All payments outside of the MMIS claims system appeared to be properly accounted for; 
and 

• The data appeared to have been properly restricted to those services and populations to be 
covered under the Prepaid program. 

Adjustments were made to the FFS data to reflect the complete cost of an actuarially equivalent 
population for the Prepaid contract. 

Outlier Claims for Children Under 6 Years - DHH makes payments to a maximum of $10 
million annually for outlier claims incurred during an inpatient admission for children under 6 
years old outside of the MMIS. Adding outlier claims with a cap of $10 million per year to the 
base data resulted in an increase to cost of 0.57% in SFY10 and 0.61 % in SFY11. 

Incurred-but-not-Reported Claims Adjustments - Mercer estimated and adjusted for the 
remaining liability associated with incurred-but-not-reported claims for SFY1 0 and SFY11. The 
overall adjustments for SFY1 0 and SFY11 using paid claims data through August 2011 were 
-0.06% and 3.68%, respectively. 

Fraud-and-Abuse Recoupments - Adjustments were made for recoupments due to fraud-and­
abuse recoveries. Those adjustments were -0.10% in SFY10 and -0.20% in SFY11. 

Graduate Medical Education (GME) (AA.3.8) - DHH will be making payments for GME 
outside of the capitation rates. Therefore, after developing the gross rates, Mercer made 
adjustments to remove GME payments from the net rates. 



MERCER 

Page 5 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Inpatient, Outpatient Hospital Cost Settlements, and Supplemental Payments to High 
Medicaid Community Hospitals - LSU state hospitals and other hospitals receive settlements 
based on cost reports. Certain "High Medicaid Community Hospitals" also receive supplemental 
payments that are provided for in the State plan. BAYOU HEALTH plans are required to pay at 
least the FFS Medicaid rate when contracting with the hospitals including the impact of cost 
settlements. Mercer applied adjustments of 0.60% in SFY1 0 and 0.98% in SFY11 to capture the 
impact of cost settlements made outside of the MMIS. 

Retroactive Eligibility (AA.3.4) - Individuals will not enroll with a health plan until Medicaid 
eligible. Even after receiving Medicaid eligibility, it may take 30 days to become enrolled in a 
health plan. Therefore, enrollment and claims incurred during the retroactive period and those 
during the first month of Medicaid eligibility have been removed from our calculations. Infants 
are an exception because they aTe covered under the mother's plan from the date of birth. 

Non-covered Populations (AA.2.1, AA.2.2) - In general, the Prepaid program includes 
individuals classified as SSI, Family and Children, Foster Children, Breast and Cervical Cancer, 
and HCBS Waiver. The following individuals are excluded from participation in the Prepaid 
program: 

• Medicare Dually Eligible Individuals 
• Chisholm Class Members 
• Individuals Receiving Medicaid Hospice Services 
• Individuals Residing in Long Term Care Facilities (Nursing Home. ICFIDD) 
• Individuals Receiving Services for Three Months or Less (Medically Needy Spend-down) 
• Undocumented Immigrants Eligible for Emergency Services Only 
• Enrollees receiving single service (family planning only) 
• LaCHIP Affordable Plan 

Non-covered Services (AA.2.4) - The Prepaid rates are based on services covered under the 
provider agreement. The following services have been excluded in the determination of the 
capitation rates: 

• Services provided through DHH's Early-Steps Program 
• Dental Services 
• ICF/DD Services 



MERCER 

Page 6 
July11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

• Hospice 
• Personal Care Services (EPSDT and LT-PCS) 
• Nursing Facility Services 
• Pharmacy 
• School-based Individualized Education Plan Services provided by a school district and billed 

through the intermediate school district, or school-based services funded with certified public 
expenditures including school nurses 

• Home and Community Based Waiver Services 
• Specialized Behavioral Health, including hospital services provided to recipients with a 

mental health diagnosis 
• Targeted Ca'se Management Services 

Client Participation Amounts (AA.2.3, AA.3.13) - Costs associated with "spend-down" and 
post-eligibility treatment of income are not included in the base data. 

Third-Party Liability (AA.3.6) - Recoveries associated with Third Party Liability and 
subrogation have been removed from claims. 

DSH Payments (AA.3.5) - DSH payments are made outside of the MMIS system and have not 
been included in the capitation rates. Any such payments will be made outside of the capitation 
rates by DHH after implementation of the Prepaid program. 

FQHC and RHC Reimbursement (AA.3.9) - DHH requires that all health plans reimburse 
FQHCs and RHCs at the Prospective Payment System (PPS) rate so that cash flows will be 
improved to these facilities. DHH will perform reconciliation Quarterly to ensure that the PPS rate 
has been paid. In the unlikely event of a shortfall, the plans will pay the amount necessary to 
bring reimbursements to these facilities up to the PPS rate. 

Co-payments (AA.3.7) - Co-pays are only applicable to prescription drugs. Since prescription 
drugs have been carved out of the Prepaid program, no additional adjustment is necessary for 
co-pays. 

Primary Case Care Management (PCCM) Fee (AA.3.0) - Historically, Louisiana has paid a 
PCCM fee for members assigned to a primary care provider under the PCCM program. Since 



r~ERCER 

Page 7 
July11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

the PCCM fee is not allowed to be included in the capitation rates, Mercer has excluded the 
PCCM fee by excluding payments associated with procedure code CC001. 

Rate Category Groupings 

Rates will vary by the major categories of eligibility. Furthermore, where appropriate, the rates 
within a particular category of eligibility are subdivided into different age and gender bands to 
reflect differences in risk due to age and gender and during child bearing ages. In addition, due 
to the high cost associated with pregnancies, DHH will pay a maternity kickpayment to the plans 
for each delivery that takes place. The following is a list of the different rate cells for each 
eligibility category including the maternity kickpayment. 

SSI 
• 0-2 Months, Male and Female • 14 -18 Years, Male and Female 
• 3 - 11 Months, Male and Female • 19 - 44 Years, Male and Female 
• 1 - 5 Years, Male and Female • 45+ Years, Male and Female 
• 6 -13 Years, Male and Female 
Family & Children 
• 0-2 Months, Male and Female • 14 - 18 Years, Male 
• 3 - 11 Months, Male and Female • 19 - 44 Years, Female 
• 1 - 5 Years, Male and Female • 19 - 44 Years, Male 
• 6 -13 Years, Male and Female • 45+ Years, Female 

• 14 -18 Years, Female • 45+ Years, Male 
Foster Care Children, All Ages Breast and Cervical Cancer, All Ages 
HCBS Waiver 

• 0-18 Years, Male and Female • 19+ Years, Male and Female 
Maternity Kickpayment 

Trend Development 

Trend is an estimate of the change in the overall cost of providing health care benefits over a 
finite period of time. A trend factor is necessary to estimate the expenses of providing health 
care services in a future period. Mercer reviewed a variety of sources to develop the trend 
assumptions. These sources included, but were not limited to: 



fViERCER 

Page 8 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

• Health care economic indices such as Consumer Price Index for the South-Atlantic region, 

• Mercer's regression analysis applied to trends exhibited in the FFS claims data, 

• Trends in other state Medicaid programs for similar populations, and 

• Judgment regarding economic outlook balancing a variety of sources. 

Mercer developed individual trends for each category of eligibility and service category. 
Mercer's target trend 'can be found in the following table. 



r~ERCER 

Page 9 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 



MERCER 

Page 10 
July11 , 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Cancer 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Primarv Care PhYsician 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer Specialty Care Physician 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer FQHC/RHC 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer EPSDT 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer Certified Nurse Practitioners/Clinical Nurse 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Lab/Radioloav 

Breast and Cervical 
Home Health 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer Emeraencv Transportation 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Non-Emeraencv Transportation 

Breast and Cervical 
Rehabilitation Services 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer DME 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Clinic 

Breast and Cervical 

3.29% 

3.29% 0.00% I 3.29% 

3.29% 2.00% I 5.35% 

I 3.30% I 0.00% I 3.30% 

3.29% I 0.00% I 3.29% 

3.29% I 0.00% I 3.29% 

3.29% 0.00% 3.29% 

3.52% 0.00% I 3.52% 

3.52% I 0.00% I 3.52% 

3.28% 0.00% 3.28% 

3.28% 0.00% I 3.29% 

3.29% I 0.00% I 3.29% 



MERCER 

Page 11 
July 11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

,. ' ~ .... '" '-,...,.,~ t~,·"· ~". • ,.. "",." ,.,,,,,,.~,.,,~ - .. ~. (i. {;~,--" ;'~~':.~jV~... " "'~"~,::I\-O, •. ' " ,",'" • -.' ~d;l-~."",-~.~,. ~t~~". -~~.. , ;~,~ .. ,~;~:~. ~'\'>';~:i:~~·l~?"~~~~ ... ,',. ,,,,'!7~' :':..:!,;.:t:V:'U."~J-; '~, ~~~.;:!~."i'# '\:-:%~,' _ " ;."~~ .. " ~~,.' " "~~~,'-'i4;.' .. ~';j:~nMR·M~;t 
'. .. ..... "U~!' ...... .,,,.-, '? ~' .. ':~~).~ ~,:.~" ~.... .... ., .... "" ~:;:\"';;L,):",--.,.3i,' '~''', .' ~4".-.~-!o J:r-.... ~ ......... ~~.,l1 .. ~.· '- ""I!~~~~. "V'H •• 'J. ". oj. :"1t 

tit", Gti)~'il!)eSCi:iPti:c:)I;~~,~ ~~,,~?~""~\~~Omesc~iiil1an~~Z~!?~ '~tilizatloirVi ~.fiit!C~-st~ ~;.~m-Teli'a~~ 
Cancer 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer Emergency Room 5.52% 3.54% 9.25% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer Basic Behavioral Health 3.29% 0.00% 3.29% 
HCBS Waiver Inpatient Hospital 3.29% 0.00% 3.29% 
HCBS Waiver Outpatient Hospital 7.29% 3.80% 11.37% 
HCBS Waiver Primary Care Physician . 5.29% 0.00% 5.29% 
HCBS Waiver Specialty Care Physician 5.29% 0.00% 5.29% 
HCBS Waiver FQHC/RHC 5.29% 2.00% 7.39% 
HCBS Waiver EPSDT 5.29% 0.00% 5.29% 
HCBS Waiver Certified Nurse Practitioners/Clinical Nurse 5.29% 0.00% 5.29% 
HCBS Waiver Lab/Radiology 7.52% 0.00% 7.52% 
HCBS Waiver Home Health 7.52% 0.00% 7.52% 
HCBS Waiver Emergency Transportation 6.52% 0.00% 6.52% 
HCBS Waiver Non-Emergency Transportation 6.52% 0.00% 6.52% 
HCBS Waiver Rehabilitation Services (OT, PT, ST) 7.52% 0.00% 7.52% 
HCBS Waiver DME 7.52% 0.00% 7.52% 
HCBS Waiver Clinic 5.29% 0.00% 5.29% 
HCBS Waiver Family PlanninQ 5.29% 0.00% 5.29% 
HCBS Waiver Other 7.52% 0.00% 7.52% 
HCBS Waiver Emergency Room 7.71% 3.60% 11.59% 
HCBS Waiver Basic Behavioral Health 5.29% 0.00% 5.29% 
Maternity Kickpayment Maternity Kickpayment 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

The overall annualized per member per month (PMPM) trend assumption for the Prepaid 
program is 3.27%. 

Programmatic Changes/Rate Issues 

Programmatic change adjustments recognize the impact of benefit or eligibility changes that 
took place during or after the base year. Mercer applied programmatic change adjustments to 



__ f\IIERCER 

Page 12 
July11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

incorporate factors not fully reflected in the base data. These adjustments were mutually 
exclusive and made only once in the rate-setting process. 

Changes to Inpatient Hospital Reimbursement - Various changes have been made to 
hospital per diem rates. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2011, the inpatient 
per diem rates paid to non-state and non-rural hospitals were reduced by 2% of the per diem 
rate on file as of December 31,2010. The rural and state hospitals have been excluded from the 
rate reductions. The per diem rates for state hospitals have increased significantly during the 
base data period; however, this primarily affects the relative weights of the per diems versus 
cost settlements and has little impact on the total payment. Since October 16, 2010, DHH has 
reduced hospital payments and associated cost settlements to all LSU hospitals, except for EA 
Conway Medical Center, by approximately 40%. 

Changes to the Laboratory/Radiology Fee Schedule - There have been various changes to 
fee schedules. Most recently, effective for dates of service on or after July 1,2012, the 
reimbursement rates for laboratory services was reduced by 3.7% of the fee amounts on file as 
of January 1, 2011. 

Outpatient Hospital Fee Schedule Changes 

Children's Specialtv Hospital 

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2011, the reimbursement paid to Children's 
Specialty Hospitals for outpatient surgery is reduced by 2% of the fee schedule on file as of 
December 31,2010. 

Through August 3, 2009, Children's Specialty Hospitals were cost settled at 83.18% of cost. 
From August 4,2009 through August 31,2009, these hospitals were cost settled at 78.48% of 
cost. From September 1, 2009 through February 2, 2010, these hospitals were cost settled at 
97.00% of cost. From February 3,2010 through July 31,2010, these hospitals were cost settled 
at 92.15% of cost. Reimbursement going forward of 87.91 % (August 1, 2010 - December 31, 
2010) of allowable cost as calculated through the cost report settlement process will be reduced 
by 2%, making final reimbursement 86.15% (January 1, 2011 going forward). 

Non-State and Non-Rural Outpatient Hospitals 

Again, there have been various changes to fee schedules. Most recently, effective for dates of 
service on or after January 1, 2011, the reimbursement paid to Non-Rural, Non-State Outpatient 
Hospitals for outpatient surgery was reduced by 2% of the fee schedule on file as of December 
31,2010. 



[\AERCER 

Page 13 
July 11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Through August 3,2009, Non-State and Non-Rural Outpatient Hospitals were cost settled at 
83.18% of cost. From August 4, 2009 through February 2, 2010, these hospitals were cost 
settled at 78.48% of cost. From February 3, 2010 through July 31,2010, these hospitals were 
cost settled at 74.56% of cost. Reimbursement going forward of 71.13% (August 1, 2010 -
December 31, 2010) of allowable cost as calculated through the cost report settlement process 
will be reduced by 2%, making final reimbursement 69.71% (January 1,2011 going forward). 

Physician Fee Schedule Changes 

Effective July 1, 2012, in general, the reimbursement for non-FQHC/RHC physician services 
shall be reduced by 3.4% of the rates in effect on January 22,2010. Exceptions to the general 
rule are primary care codes (99201-99499) and vaccine administration codes (90460-1,90471-
4) with specialties of Family Practice, Pediatrics, and Internal Medicine that are subject to 
reimbursement at 100% of Medicare in 2013 under the Affordable Care Act. In addition, 
cesarean deliveries and consult codes shall be reimbursed at the vaginal delivery rate and E&M 
rate, respectively. 

Clinical Services-End Stage Renal Disease Facilities Non-Medicare Claims 
Reimbursement Rate Reduction 
Various changes, most recently, effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2012, the 
reimbursement to ESRD facilities shall be reduced by 3.7% of the rates in effect on January 1, 
2011. 

Non-Emergency Medical Transportation - Most recently, effective for dates of service on or 
after July 1,2012, the reimbursement rates for non-emergency, non-ambulance medical 
transportation services shall be reduced by 3.7% of the rates in effect on January 1,2011. 

Emergency Medical Transportation - Most recently, effective on or after July 1, 2012, the 
reimbursement rates for emergency ambulance transportation services shall be reduced by 
3.7% of the rate on file as of January 1, 2011. 

The compounded effect of all of the fee schedule changes by category of aid and category of 
service can be found in the table below. Overall, the fee schedule changes since the base data 
period reduced cost by approximately 6.62% for SFY1 0 and 0.90% for SFY11. 



MERCER 

Page 14 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 



MERCER 

Page 15 
July 11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 



MERCER 

Page 16 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 



fVlERCER 

Page 17 
July 11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Data Smoothing 

As part of the rate development process, Mercer blended data from SFY10 and SFY11 to arrive 
at the overall data source for rate setting. The goal of the blending process is to obtain a set of 
base data that has sufficient credibility and reasonableness to develop actuarially-sound 
capitation rates. Mercer applied weights of 60% and 40% to the SFY11 and SFY10 data, 
respectively. 

Beyond blending data from multiple years, Mercer also used Statewide figures where particular 
rate cells within a region had small enrollment. The cost PMPM for a small rate cell is subject to 
large fluctuations from one year to the next, thus rendering it less effective at predicting future 
cost. Using Statewide figures results in greater data credibility and reduces the impact of 
random fluctuations exhibited by the data. 

Some categories of eligibility such as the Foster Children, Breast and Cervical Cancer, and 
HCBS Waiver populations are too small to have separate rate cells due to data credibility 
concerns. Therefore, Statewide figures are used for these populations and the data has been 
combined across all age and sex cells in determining the capitation rate. 

Managed Care Assumptions 

Mercer and DHH discussed areas for improvements in managed care efficiency. Prior studies of 
savings achieved in transitioning from FFS to Managed Care showed savings of 2%-19% 1. 

1 The Lewin Group - Medicaid Capitation Expansion's Potential Cost Savings. 



rVlERCER 

Page 18 
July11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Managed Care is able to generate savings by: 

• Encouraging the use of preventive services so that acute conditions are not exacerbated to 
the point that requires a visit to the emergency room (ER) or hospitalization. 

• Use of alternatives to the ER for conditions that are non-emergent in nature. Some 
Louisiana Medicaid recipients make very frequent use of the ER and ERs are much more 
expensive than other viable alternatives. Those alternatives, such as extended hours for 
doctor's offices, after-hours urgent care clinics, or even nurse advice lines, may result in 
significantly more pleasant experiences than the hospital ER as well. 

• By increasing access and providing member education, BAYOU HEALTH plans can steer 
some of the members away from the more costly ER setting when the condition is not 
emergent in nature. 

• Minimizing duplication of services. When a recipient doesn't have a "medical home" or care 
coordinator, they often seek care from different providers, sometimes at different locations, 
each time they need care. The new provider must get to know them and their history over 
again and may order duplicative tests that have already been done by another provider. The 
provider that knows them may more easily focus in on their needs and provide more 
targeted care. 

• Hospital discharge planning to ensure a smooth transition from facility-based care to 
community resources, and minimize readmissions. 

Mercer has performed a study of the potentially preventable hospital admissions using the 
method prescribed by the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ). The study 
confirmed that there were significant opportunities for savings due to hospital admissions 
associated with low birth weight babies, congestive heart failure, bacterial pneumonia, and other 
conditions which AHRQ has determined to be avoidable. 

The table below illustrates the savings applied by category of aid and categories of service. 



" MERCER 

Page 19 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 



MERCER 

Page 20 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Cancer 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer 

-21.18% 4.10% I -17.95% 

-16.17% 2.61% I -13.98% 



MERCER 

Page 21 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Primary Care Ph~sician 8.85% 1 6.56% 1 15.98% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Seecial~ Care Ph~sician -16.15%1 1.56% 1 -14.84% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I FQHC/RHC 3.85% 1 1.55% 1 5.46% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer EPSDT 8.86% 6.56% 16.00% 
Breast and Cervical Certified Nurse Practitioners/Clinical 
Cancer Nurse 8.85% 6.55% 1 15.98% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Lab/Radiolog~ -12.31% I 1.58% I -10.92% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Home Health 3.85% I 1.56% I 5.46% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer 1 Emeraency Transportation -6.17% 1 1.55% 1 -4.72% 
Breast and Cer:vical 
Cancer I Non-Emergenc~ Transeortation 3.83% I 1.55% I 5.44% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer 1 ST) -6.16% 1 1.55% I -4.70% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer 1 DME -16.16% 1 1.56% 1 -14.85% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Clinic -16.15% I 1.56% I -14.85% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Famil~ Planning 3.85% I 1.56% I 5.46% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer 1 Other 3.85% 1 1.56% I 5.47% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer I Emeraency Room -26.17% I 6.62% I -21.28% 
Breast and Cervical 
Cancer 



fVlERCER 

Page 22 
July 11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

The overall impact of managed care assumptions was a reduction of 10.53% to the rates. 

Commercial Reinsurance 
To provide protection against the risk of catastrophic claims, the Prepaid plans are encouraged 
to purchase reinsurance to insure against large claims incurred by an individual member. 

Administration, Profit, and Tax Load 
Mercer and DHH reviewed the components of the administrative allowance to evaluate the 
administrative rates paid to the BAYOU HEALTH plans. The review focused on the reporting 
and organizational requirements detailed in the BAYOU HEALTH provider agreement. Mercer 



IViERCER 

Page 23 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

modeled the cost structure for these requirements to determine the administrative load 
necessary for an average plan in this program. Based on the analysis and comparisons with 
other state Medicaid programs' administrative allowances, Mercer assumed an overall 
administration load of 9.6% for the final premium rates. 

In addition, Mercer included profit and margin considerations in the rate development explicitly 
through a load of 1.9% of premium. This is an acceptable rate consideration per AA.3.2 of the 
CMS Rate-Setting Checklist. As instructed by DHH, a load for premium tax of 2.25% was also 
included in the final premium loaded for administration and profit. 

In total, the overall load applied to the rates for administration and profit/contingencies was 
approximately 13.5%. We applied this as a load of 8.2% on the Maternity Kickpayment and a 
load of 14.2% on all other rate cells. 

Risk Adjustment 

Risk adjustment will be applied to the rates in exhibit A to reflect differences in health status of 
the members served in each plan using the ACG model. The risk adjustment process does not 
increase or decrease the overall cost of the program but can change the distribution across the 
various BAYOU HEALTH plans according to the relative risk of their enrolled members. 
Actuarially sound risk adjustment protocols have been developed so as to be appropriate to 
rates that have been developed by underlying age and gender cells. 

Rate Ranges 
Mercer developed actuarially-sound rate ranges for DHH to use in determining the appropriate 
rates to pay the BAYOU HEALTH Plans. Mercer specifically priced the upper and lower bound 
of the rate ranges by varying the assumptions outlined above. Mercer varied the trend 
assumptions and the financial data adjustments to account for different levels of managed care 
efficiency and potential risk selection. As a result, the lower bound of the rate range represents 
a rate for a very efficient BAYOU HEALTH Plan and the upper bound represents the least 
amount of efficiency DHH is willing to purchase. The final rates to be paid by DHH are within the 
ranges and are included as Attachment A to this letter. 



.,. MERCER 

Page 24 
July 11, 2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Rate Development Overview 

To provide additional detail on the rate development, Mercer has also provided an overview of 
the adjustments applied to each rate cell in Attachment B. This exhibit presents the breakdown 
of the assumptions used to calculate the Target rate within the actuarially sound rate range. 

Family Planning Portion of the Rates 
Mercer has analyzed the component of the rates associated with Family Planning services so 
that DHH may claim the enhanced federal match of 90% on these services. CMS issued a guide 
iA June 2009 to assist States in determining which services are allowed to be claimed at the 
enhanced federal match rate. Specific details on codes used to identify family planning services 
can be found in the document accompanying this letter. 

Attachment C below contains the PMPMs associated with Family Planning that will be claimed 
at the enhanced match rate . Please note that these Family Planning PMPMs do not include load 
for administration and profit. 

Certification of Final Rate Ranges 

In preparing the rate ranges underlying the rates shown in Attachment A, Mercer has used and 
relied upon enrollment, FFS claims, reimbursement level, benefit design, and information 
supplied by the DHH and its fiscal agent. The DHH and its fiscal agent are responsible for the 
validity and completeness of this supplied data and information. We have reviewed the data and 
information for internal consistency and reasonableness but we did not audit it. In our opinion it 
is appropriate for the intended purposes. If the data and information are incomplete or 
inaccurate, the values shown in this report may need to be revised accordingly. 

Mercer certifies that the rates in Attachment A were developed in accordance with generally 
accepted actuarial practices and principles and are appropriate for the Medicaid covered 
populations and services under the managed care contract. Rate estimates provided are based 
upon the information available at a point in time, and are subject to unforeseen and random 
events. Therefore, any projection must be interpreted as having a likely range of variability from 
the estimate. The undersigned actuaries are members of the American Academy of Actuaries 
and meet its qualification standards to certify to the actuarial soundness of Medicaid managed 
care capitation rates. 



MERCER 

Page 25 
July 11,2012 
Ms. Ruth Kennedy 
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals 

Rates and ranges developed by Mercer are actuarial projections of future contingent events. 
Actual BAYOU HEALTH plan costs will differ from these projections. Mercer has developed 
these rates on behalf of DHH to demonstrate compliance with the CMS requirements under 42 
CFR 438.6(c) and in accordance with applicable law and regulations. Use of these rate ranges 
for any purpose beyond that stated may not be appropriate. 

BAYOU HEALTH plans are advised that the use of these rate ranges may not be appropriate for 
their particular circumstance and Mercer disclaims any responsibility for the use of these rate 
ranges by BAYOU HEALTH plans for any purpose. Mercer recommends that any BAYOU 
HEALTH plan considering contracting with the DHH should analyze its own projected medical 
expense, administrative expense, and any other premium needs for comparison to these rate 
ranges before deciding whether to contract with the DHH. 

This certification letter assumes the reader is familiar with the BAYOU HEALTH Program, 
Medicaid eligibility rules, and actuarial rating techniques. It is intended for DHH and CMS, and 
should not be relied upon by third parties. Other readers should seek the advice of actuaries or 
other qualified professionals competent in the area of actuarial rate projections to understand 
the technical nature of these results. 

If you have any questions on any of the information provided, please feel free to call Nick 
Simmons at 404 4423196 and/or Sudha Shenoy at 404 442 3249. 

Sincerely, 

L~j,---~y 

Nicholas J Simmons, FIA, FSA, MAAA 
Principal 

£'vdJ-. ~ 

Sudha Shenoy, FSA, MAAA, CERA 
Principal 



Attachment A 
BAYOU HEALTH Prepaid Rate Summary 

Page 26 



Attachment A 
BAYOU HEALTH Prepaid Rate Summary 

Page 27 



Attachment A 
BAYOU HEALTH Prepaid Rate Summary 

Page 28 



Attachment A 
BAYOU HEALTH Prepaid Rate Summary 

Page 29 



Attachment A 
BAYOU HEALTH Prepaid Rate Summary 

Page 30 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 31 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 32 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 33 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 34 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 35 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 36 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 37 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 38 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 39 



Attachment B 
Rate Development Overview 

Page 40 



Attachment C 
Family Planning Rate Overview 

Page 41 



Attachment C 
Family Planning Rate Overview 

Page 42 



Attachment C 
Family Planning Rate Overview 

Page 43 



Attachment C 
Family Planning Rate Overview 

Page 44 



Attachment C 
Family Planning Rate Overview 

Page 45 



~ 
Q) 
C) 
co 

a.. 



Bobby Jindal 
( ; ()\' ERN (lll 

~tatt of l.outiiana 
Department of Health and Hospitals 

BAYOU HEALTH 

Mr. Nick Simmons, FIA, FSA, MAAA 
Principal 
Mercer Government Human Service Consulting 
3560 Lenox Road, Suite 2400 
Atlanta, GA 30326 

Bruce D. Greenstein 
SE( :ItI ·:T:\RY 

RE: Actuarial Certification of July 1, 2012 - December 31, 2012 Prepaid 
Rates 

Dear Nick: 

I, Madeline W. McAndrew, BAYOU HEALTH Project Director, for the Louisiana 
Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH), hereby affirm that the data prepared 
and submitted to Mercer Government Human Service Consulting (Mercer) for the 
purpose of certifying the July 1, 2012 - December 31, 2012 Prepaid rates were 
prepared under my direction, and to the best of my knowledge and belief are 
accurate, complete, and consistent with the data used to develop the capitation 
rates. This data includes Fee For Service (FFS) data files and supplemental 
information on payments made outside of Louisiana's Medicaid Management 
Information System (MMIS). 

Mercer relied on DHH for the collection and processing of the FFS data. Mercer 
did not audit the FFS data, but did assess the data for reasonableness as 

d cument~in:C,tre~ 

Signature Date 

Biem'illc Building· 628 North 4" Slre,,1 (70802) • P.O. Box 90230· Balon Rouge. Louisianu 7082l·0629 
Phone # : 225/342-1J04 • Fax # : 225/342.9243· w\\,\\,.MakingMcdicaidBellcr.eorn 

"An Equal Opponu"i~' Employer" 



~,. 

.A ........ 

~~,.r':: ~"'~~ 
.' T' 

g.;­
.""f·~·· 

... ,t •• J"~- (:ft.;;'- •. -: . Exhibit A 

/'",.... .. 
<,' 

UNANIMOUS RESOLUTION 
. OFTHE 

. ~ ~ 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF 

AMERIGROUP LOUISIANA, INC. 

July 27, 2011 

The undersigned, constituting all of the members of the Board of Directors of AMERIGROUP 
Louisiana, Inc., a Louisiana corporation (the "Corporation"), at a duly held meeting, unanimously 
voted to adopt the following resolutions: 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has made application to the State of Louisiana to enter into a 
Louisiana Medicaid Coordinated Care Network Provider Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the Provider Agreement, its proposed terms and 
conditions, and its anticipated impact on the Corporation and its operations, and believes it is 
advisable that the Provider Agreement be executed. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT: 

RESOLVED, that subject to acceptance by the proper State authorities of the Corporation's 
application to enter into the Provider Agreement, the President and Chief Executive Officer of the 
Corporation 0r any Vice President of the Corporation, individually, is authorized and directed, on 
behalf of the Corporation, to negotiate at any time within 36 months from this date and on terms 
and conditions that he may deem advisable, a contract or contracts with the Louisiana Department 
of Health and Hospitals, and to execute said documents on be~alf of the Corporation, and further 
he is hereby granted the power and authority to do all things necessary to implement, maintain, 
amend or renew said documents; and to (a) negotiate and make any changes to the Provider 
Agreement and any other document or certificate required to be executed on behalf of the 
Corporation in connection with the consummation of the Provider Agreement as he, in his 
judgment, determines may be necessary or appropriate to be executed by the Corporation, (b) 
execute and deliver on behalf of the Corporation the Provider Agreement any other document or 
certificate as he, in his judgment, determines may be necessary or appropriate to be executed by the 
Corporation, and (c) perform such other acts on behalf of the COlporation as he, in his judgment, 
determines may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the consummation of the Provider 
Agreement and applying for and obtaining such other regulatory approvals as may be necessary or 
appropriate); the execution and delivery of such documents and the performance of such acts by the 
Authorized Officer to be conclusive evidence of his approval and determination thereof; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any actions taken by the said officers of the Corporation before 
the date of this resolution that are within the authority confetted by statute, the Corporation's 
Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, as amended, or by previous Consent or Voto, are hereby 
ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects as the act and deed of the Corporation. 

TIle undersigned further direct that. this resolution shall be filed in the minute book of the 
Corporation. 

b: 

~, 

I 


